

DOCKETED

Docket Number:	09-AFC-06C
Project Title:	Blythe Solar Power Project - Compliance
TN #:	201175
Document Title:	Intervenor CRIT Ex. 4006
Description:	Amicus Brief In Support of Appellant Quechan Tribe of the Fort Yuma Indian Reservation by CRIT
Filer:	Winter King
Organization:	Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
Submitter Role:	Intervenor Representative
Submission Date:	11/13/2013 10:13:36 AM
Docketed Date:	11/13/2013

Docket No. 13-55704

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

QUECHAN TRIBE OF THE FORT YUMA INDIAN RESERVATION
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of California
Case No. 12-1167 GPC/PCL

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT QUECHAN TRIBE OF
THE FORT YUMA INDIAN RESERVATION BY THE COLORADO
RIVER INDIAN TRIBES**

Filed with Consent of All Parties. FRAP 29(a)

Winter King (SBN 237958)
Sara A. Clark (SBN 273600)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	3
RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Federal Government’s Push to Site Massive Renewable Energy Projects on Public Land in the California Desert Has Significant Adverse Impacts on Tribal Cultural Resources.....	5
II. The California Desert Conservation Area Was Intended to Protect Sensitive Resources, Not to Sacrifice Them for Renewable Energy Development.	7
III. BLM’s Failure to Establish VRM Classifications Across the CDCA Allows the Agency to Make <i>Post Hoc</i> Designations that Enable Project Approval.	11
IV. BLM’s Selection of Narrow Geographic Boundaries for Assessing Cumulative Impacts to Cultural Resources Ignores the Resources’ Finite and Connected Nature.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , Case No. CV 12-04291-GW(SSx) (C.D. Cal.).....	6
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Voices for Choices v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003)	4
IBLA Cases	
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 144 IBLA 70 (May 20, 1998)	11
Federal Statutes	
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 470 et seq.	4
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.	4
Federal Lands Policy and Management Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 et seq.	4
§ 1711(a)	10
§ 1781.....	7
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29	4

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Amicus Curiae Colorado River Indian Tribes is a federally recognized Indian tribe. Accordingly, a corporate disclosure statement is not required by the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rules 29(c)(1) and 26.1.
